operations as well as rationalisation of cinema sites in Malaysia where the number of cinema locations reduced from 19 to
14.

The Group’s administrative expenses increased by approximately $16.1 million or 23.7% from $67.9 million in FY2020 to $84.0
million in FY2021. The summary breakdown of administrative expense is as follows:

Page 12

8

Pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss analysis

A review of the performance of the group, to the extent necessary for a reasonable understanding of the group's business.
The review must discuss (continued):

From 1 April 2019, the Group has adopted SFRS(I) 16 “Leases”. The new accounting standard requires that lease agreements with
a fixed or minimum rent are recognised in the Group’s Statement of Financial Position as a right-of-use asset (presented in property,
plant and equipment) and a lease liability. SFRS(I)16 has a significant impact on the Group’s Statement of Financial Position and
Statement of Comprehensive Income.

In the view of this, a pro forma of consolidated income statement have been prepared to illustrate the Group's financial performance
by excluding the SFRS(I) 16 impact in the current and comparative year.

FY2021 FY2020 FY2021 FY2020 FY2021 FY2020
S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000

Revenue 75,230   235,774   -   -   75,230   235,774
Cost of sales (69,271)   (146,387)   -   -   (69,271)   (146,387)
Gross prof it 5,959   89,387   -   -   5,959   89,387

Other income
 - Interest 43   104   -   -   43   104
 - Others 13,721   471   -   -   13,721   471

Other (losses)/gains - net
 - Expected credit loss on financial assets (5,063)   (1,035)   -   -   (5,063)   (1,035)
 - Others (10,175)   8,184   -   -   (10,175)   8,184

Administrative expenses (83,981)   (67,902)   (2,193)   (1,370)   (86,174)   (69,272)
Finance expenses (20,699)   (19,436)   3,476   4,577   (17,223)   (14,859)

Share of profits/(losses) of associated
 companies and joint venture 74   (147)   -   -   74   (147)